WHEREAS, the County Finance Committee was assigned the responsibility of 
preparing the Annual Tax Levy Ordinance for the 2007-2008 fiscal year and finds and 
determines that for County purposes, it will be necessary to levy taxes in the aggregate 
total amount of fifteen million, four hundred sixty-nine thousand, and forty-two dollars 
($15,469,042.00) upon the real property and railroad property for each object and 
purpose. 

WHEREAS, notice of a Truth in Taxation hearing was duly published in a newspaper of 
general circulation and a hearing was held on December 10, 2007 as required by the 
Truth in Taxation Law, that being 35 ILCS 200/18-55 et seq,

[...]

WHEREAS, the County Board concurs with the finding and determination of the County 
Finance Committee as to the necessity of the said tax levy. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the County Board of Kankakee County, 
Illinois, as follows: 

Section 1: That the aggregate total amount of fifteen million, four hundred sixty-nine 
thousand, and forty-two dollars ($15,469,042.00) upon the real property and railroad 
property as assessed or equalized by the Illinois Department of Revenue, for each 
object and purpose: 

A. The sum of fourteen million, eight hundred ninety-two thousand, six hundred and 
forty-four dollars ($14,892,644.00) are hereby levied upon all taxable real and 
railroad property in the County as assessed or equalized by the Department of 
Revenue; or order to meet and defray all necessary expenses and liabilities of 
the County as required by statute or voted by the people in accordance with the

[...]

County Health Department 
Liability Insurance 
Social Security 
Extension Education 
Veterans' Admin. Comm. 

LEVY 
$4,224,269 
$2,128,876 
$1,750,812 
$ 856,811 
$ 856,811 
$ 455,600 
$2,421,269 
$1,676,831 
$ 341,211 
$ 180,154 

B. That the aggregate sum of Five Hundred Seventy Six Thousand, Three Hundred 
Ninety Eight dollars ($576,398.00) is hereby levied upon all taxable real and 
railroad property in County as assessed or equalized by the Department of 
Revenue; in order to meet and defray all necessary expenses and liabilities of 
the County as required by statute in accordance with the law for the non tax­

[...]

2008, Tax Year 2007, and also so advised by the Health Department (Exhibit A); 
and 

WHEREAS, the tax levy associated with the issuance of the bonds for the 
County Health Department was also recommended at the November 291

h, 2007 
meeting to be abated by the Finance Committee in the amount of one hundred 
eighty three thousand four hundred twenty ($183,420.00) for FY 2008, Tax Year 
2007; and 

WHEREAS, bonds issued in the amount of $2.5 million issued on January 1, 
2002 for the Kankakee County Health Department and for the ETSB for purposes 
of acquiring property and relocating the County Health Department and the

[...]

9-1-1), by the Kankakee County Emergency Telephone System Board (ETSB), 
(Exhibit 13); and 

WHEREAS, the tax levy associated with the issuance of the bonds for the 
Kankakee County Emergency Telephone System Board was also recommended 
to be abated by the Finance Committee in the amount of three hundred twenty 
nine thousand two hundred forty do 
liars ($329,240) for FY 2008, Tax Year 2007; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Kankakee County Board, after review, 
discussion and consideration, the recommendations of the Finance Committee 
are accepted, approved and adopted, and the tax levy for the Kankakee County 
Public Building Commission for the aforesaid purposes are hereby abated for the 

fiscal year 2008, tax year 2007, in the amount of, one hundred eighty three 
thousand four hundred twenty ($183,420.00) for FY 2008, Tax Year 2007 for the 
County Health Department, and the sum of three hundred twenty nine thousand 
two hundred forty dollars ($329,240) for FY 2008, Tax Year 2007 for the 
Kankakee County Emergency Telephone System Board. 

Passed and adopted this 111
h day of December, 2007 

Karl Kruse, County Board Chairman 

ATIEST: 

~~ 
Bruce Clark, County Clerk 

TRUTH IN TAXATION 
CERTHtiCATE Olt COI\1PLIANCE